

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

Provincial Ordinance No. 154-2019 Page 2

WHEREAS, Provincial Ordinance No. 222-2019 (An Ordinance Authorizing the Proposed Drawdown from the Nine Hundred Million Pesos (P900 M) Approved Omnibus Term Loan Facility of the Province of Pangasinan to Fund the Local Infrastructure and Other Socio-Economic Development Projects) was passed on January 21, 2019, where the project was referred to as "Pangasinan Convention Center";

WHEREAS, the presence of conflicting names for the proposed sports and multi-purpose facility in Appropriation Ordinance No. 05, Series of 2017, Provincial Resolution No. 337-2018 and Provincial Ordinance No. 222-2019 may bring confusion and complication towards the construction of the project;

WHEREAS, there is a need therefore to provide an official name for the proposed sports and multi-purpose facility in order to avoid confusion and complication towards the construction of the project;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to declare, as it is hereby declared, "Pangasinan Convention and Multi-Purpose Center" as the official name for the "Sports Arena" referred to by Appropriation Ordinance No. 05, Series of 2017, the "Pangasinan Sports and Multi-Purpose Arena" referred to by Provincial Resolution No. 337-2018 and "Pangasinan Convention Center" referred to by Provincial Ordinance No. 222-2019;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to all offices/agencies concerned, for their information, guidance and reference.

VERNA T. WAVA-PEREZ

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

JOSE GERDINAND IMLIM. JR. Vice Gov (Presiding Officer)



CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

15-5

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on March 4, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 154-2019

DECLARING "PANGASINAN CONVENTION AND MULTI-PURPOSE CENTER" AS THE OFFICIAL NAME FOR THE "SPORTS ARENA" REFERRED TO BY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 05, SERIES OF 2017, THE "PANGASINAN SPORTS AND MULTI-PURPOSE ARENA" REFERRED TO BY PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 337-2018 AND "PANGASINAN CONVENTION CENTER" REFERRED TO BY PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 222-2019

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 16 of RA 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, local government units are mandated to ensure and support the enrichment of culture and the promotion of public health and safety;

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pangasinan has recognized the need to build a sports and multi-purpose facility for the purpose of promoting sports events and community activities within the Province;

WHEREAS, Appropriation Ordinance No. 05, Series of 2017 (An Ordinance Enacting the General Fund Annual Budget for the Operation of the Provincial Government of Pangasinan during the period January 01, 2018 to December 31, 2018 and Providing Appropriations Therefor) included as part of the Appropriation for Development Programs and Projects the construction of a "Sports Arena" – Phase I;

WHEREAS, Provincial Resolution No. 337-2018 (Authorizing the Provincial Governor, Amado I. Espino III, to Purchase a Parcel of Land Within the Province of Pangasinan to be used as a Site for the Construction of the Pangasinan Sports and Multi-Purpose Arena) was passed on May 22, 2018, where the project was referred to as "Pangasinan Sports and Multi-Purpose Arena";